PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| PRESTOLITE WIRE LLC | 12/31/2011 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | PRESTOLITE PERFORMANCE LLC | |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 10601 Memphis Avenue #12 | |
| City: | Cleveland | |
| State/Country: | ОНЮ | |
| Postal Code: | 44144 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 5803059 |
| Patent Number: | 5887569 |
| Patent Number: | 5444628 |
| Patent Number: | 5341785 |
| Patent Number: | 5904130 |
| Patent Number: | 6058902 |
| Patent Number: | 6311664 |
| Patent Number: | 5829422 |
| Patent Number: | 5575367 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (248)594-0610

 Phone:
 248-594-0600

Email: patentmail@raderfishman.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: RADER, FISHMAN & GRAUER PLLC

PATENT

REEL: 027895 FRAME: 0335

501859676

Address Line 1: 39533 WOODWARD AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 140

Address Line 4: BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48304-0610

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 65349-0999

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael B. Stewart

Total Attachments: 3

source=R0990174#page1.tif

source=R0990174#page2.tif

source=R0990174#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 027895 FRAME: 0336

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PRESTOLITE WIRE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, at 200 Galleria OfficeCentre, Suite 212, Southfield Michigan 48034, ("Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title and interest to United States patent assets attached in Exhibit A; and all other U.S. and foreign patent assets which may have or will be obtained in respect of the inventions set forth therein ("Inventions"); any applications for U.S. or foreign patents which may have been or will be filed in connection therewith; any corresponding applications for patents and patents therefor in all other areas of the world; and any improvements, modifications, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, divisions, continuations or continuation-in-parts of any of the foregoing, together with the right to bring suit and collect for past infringements thereof (collectively, all of the foregoing comprising the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, PRESTOLITE PERFORMANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, at 10601 Memphis Avenue #12, Cleveland, Ohio 44144 ("Assignee"), wishes to acquire the Patent Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the payment of One Dollar and 00/100 (\$1.00) and other legally sufficient and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor DOES HEREBY assign and transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights. The assignee hereby confirms that it accepts such assignment and transfer to it of the Patent Rights.

Assignor represents and warrants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor shall, without further consideration: (1) provide Assignee, upon request by same, with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Patent Rights as may be known and accessible to Assignor; (2) promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all documents, papers, instruments and/or affidavits requested by Assignee to obtain, maintain, enhance and/or enforce the Patent Rights, to vest in Assignee good, valid and marketable title to the Patent Rights and to enable the Assignee to enjoy the full benefits of the property rights hereby assigned; and (3) testify as to the foregoing set forth in (1) and (2) in any litigation, other proceeding and/or prosecution to obtain, maintain, enhance and/or enforce the Patent Rights.

Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any patent assets included within the Patent Rights, the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, such as, without limitation, the right of priority provided under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

This Assignment and all terms hereof shall be binding upon and ensure to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 3

| December, 2011. | S WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment this 30th day of |
|------------------------|--|
| Dated: 12-31-11 | 5 82 |
| <u> </u> | PRESTOLITE WIRE LLC (ASSIGNOR) |
| | |
| | CORPORATE CAPACITY |
| STATE OF | NEW HAMPSHRIE) |
| COUNTY OF | ROCKINGHAM) ss. |
| Subscribed ar | nd sworn to before me this 30th day of December, 2011. Notary Public Notary Public |
| IN WITNESS WHE | |
| 2011. | REOF, Assignee has executed this Assignment this 30 th day of December, |
| | PRESTOLITE PERFORMANCE LLC (ASSIGNEE) |
| 2011. | PRESTOLITE PERFORMANCE LLC (ASSIGNEE) Treasurer |
| 2011. | PRESTOLITE PERFORMANCE LLC (ASSIGNEE) Treasurer CORPORATE CAPACITY NEW HAMPSHIRE) |
| 2011. Dated: 12-31-11 | PRESTOLITE PERFORMANCE LLC (ASSIGNEE) Trengurer CORPORATE CAPACITY |

EXHIBIT A

| TITLE | PATENT NO. | ISSUE DATE |
|---|------------|------------|
| AUTOMOTIVE INTERMEDIATE IGNITION SIGNAL CONVERTER | 5,803,059 | 09/08/1998 |
| CENTRIFUGAL FUEL DISTRIBUTOR | 5,887,569 | 03/30/1999 |
| COMPUTER CONTROLLED FLOW OF NITROUS OXIDE INJECTED INTO AN INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE | 5,444,628 | 08/22/1995 |
| FUEL DELIVERY SYSTEM FOR INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES | 5,341,785 | 08/30/1994 |
| GASEOUS FUEL INJECTION SYSTEM | 5,904,130 | 05/18/1999 |
| IGNITION COIL OUTPUT PULSE CONTROLLED POWER SWITCH FOR INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE | 6,058,902 | 05/09/2000 |
| IGNITION COIL OUTPUT PULSE CONTROLLED POWER SWITCH FOR INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE | 6,311,664 | 11/06/2001 |
| LIGHTWEIGHT, HIGH-POWERED MAGNETO SYSTEM | 5,829,422 | 11/03/1998 |
| UNIFORM HIGH FORCE CLUTCH | 5,575,367 | 11/19/1996 |

r0963040.DOC

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 027895 FRAME: 0339